Nashwauk Public Utilities

January 15, 2013


Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order in the council chambers at 3:00 pm

Members Present: Latvala, Tweed, Bolf, Klamm, Anderson

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to make the change to one motion regarding Tweed voting no and to approve the minutes of the December 18, 2012 NPUC meeting and the December 27, 2012 special meeting

Ayes: Latvala, Tweed, Bolf, Klamm  Abstain: Anderson

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to Approve the following invoices for ESML: Approve the following Essar invoices: JPJ $1,102.50, 1275.00, $1,805.00, $5,328.20; Resco $25,482.21; National Conductor $126,006.44, $261,491.33; Sherner Power $3,773.60; Adams Consulting $4,272.43; Donovan Const $114,488.82; Shallbetter $3,266.09; Rapid Rooter $1,462.50; MN Power $3,641.08

Ayes all present—motion carried
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by tweed to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record
Ayes all present—motion carried

OLD BUSINESS:

a) Review and consider water/sewer rate study-discussed how to work out the changes and the rate to be billed.  

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to table until next meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

b) Discuss demolition of 23 KV construction line-Adams updated and has spoke with Essar and wants to keep the line in place.  An agreement would have to be drafted as well as an easement for them to be responsible
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to draw up a proposal regarding the line

Ayes all present—motion carried

c) Review commercial electric rate and the electric rate study with Jim Erickson

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to hire Jim Erickson do the the electric rate study

Ayes all present—motion carried

d) Eva Larson discussed the sales tax audit and answered questions-audit period 2009-2012
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the tax audit and payment of $11,254.24

Ayes all present—motion carried

e) Discuss proposal from NE Technical for assisting with the WW ponds

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Klamm to accept the contract proposal with NE Technical for the ponds and to work with John Ketola
Ayes all present—motion carried

NEW BUSINESS:
a) Allow any PUC commissioner to attend the RAMS annual meeting in Hibbing on Thursday, January 31, 2013 
Ayes all present—motion carried

b) Review Donovan Construction request for change order for $23,248.98
Klamm questioned why something wasn’t caught initially, Adams said jumpers weren’t shown on drawings and need to go back and talk to Black and Veatch

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to approve the change order of $23,249.98 to Black and Veatch

Ayes all present—motion carried

c) Review National Conductor request for change order

                       1. Conduit for 13.8 KV breakers   $17,530

                       2. Class 5 fill at McCarthy Lake sub for drainage $140,007.15

                       3. Revise 13.8 KV jumpers   $35,792.00
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to approve the above change orders
Ayes all present—motion carried

d) Review ESML project budget-Adams reviewed, change orders and bills are all accounted for
e) Review addition of remote pressure switch at ESML water meter manhole-meter put on Hwy 58 adding switch and want the switches as close to Essar as possible, approximately $4,000 and second switch available by administration building
f)*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to approve pay estimate #3 for Pearson Avenue project to Casper Construction in the amount of $22,300.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

g)*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to approve the 5th amendment to the MDA for the Essar payment for 2013 and allow Latvala to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried
h) *Motion by Tweed, seconded by Klamm to allow Milt Latvala to sign the termination notices for the General Storm Water for Essar Steel Corridor extension and the North TH 65 extension

Ayes all present—motion carried

i) *Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to approve John Ketola to attend the Stabilization Pond Seminar April 23-25th 2013 in Detroit Lakes cost $300.00 plus hotel and mileage/meals and wages
Ayes all present—motion carried

j) *Motion by Tweed, seconded by Klamm to transfer $3,940.20 from PUC fund #601 to the Debt Service fund #150 for the water tower interest payment
Ayes all present—motion carried

k)*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to transfer from the PUC savings account #7270 $23,000 and from PUC fund #601 $1,354.75 to the debt service bond fund #155
Ayes all present—motion carried

7.  Other Business—Anderson brought up the Black and Veatch change order and suggested Adams talk with them and see what they can do

*Latvala thanked Hendricks for all his time on the PUC Commission

8. Establish next meeting February 19th, 2013 at 3:00 p.m.

*Motion by Anderson, seconded by Klamm to adjourn at 4:15 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

__________________________

Secretary
